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Anthony J H Morris LLB(QId)(Hons) QC,
Commissioner,

Bundaberg Hospital Commission of Inquiry,
Level 9,

Brisbane Magistrates Court Building,

363 George Street,

Brisbane, Qld, 4000.

August 3, 2005. !

Dear Commissioner,

Following revelations at the Commission of Inquiry yesterday (Tuesday) regarding
Vincent Berg, | asked for all documentation on this matter to be sent to me so that
could make it available to you to help in your deliberations on this matter.

| have received the following documentation this marning which | enclose:

1. A one-page Queensland Health Director-General correspondence action Sllip
dated December 5, 2003 and numbered 034570, asking for a response to be

prepared for the Director-General.

2. A one-page Ministerial memorandum dated December 4, 2002, from the Minister
to the Director-General headed ‘Unqualified practitioners’ in which the Mlmster
says she had received advice that day regarding two practitioners in psych;atry

and in which she requests action to be taken.

3. Aone-page letter fram the Minister dated December 4, 2002, to Mr Jim I
O’Dempsey, the Executive Officer at the Office of Health Practitioners ?
Registration Boards, saying she had requested a review of the Governmerj(

Medical Practitioners Registration Act 2001. She wrote: “...| seek urgent advice

from you on what action has been taken by your office to check that there ére no
other unqualified practitioners treating patients in Queensland. | also seek advice
on what arrangements are now in place between the Australian Medical Council,

other professional representative bodies and colleges and your office to

guarantee the credentials of overseas trained practitioners.” | am advised that

handwriting on this letter is that of farmer Director-General Robert Stable.

4. A three-page “possible parliamentary question” headed “Topic: bogus shnrks"

and prepared on December 4, 2002,

5. A one-page Ministerial Brief from the Health Practitioners Registration Boads on
Vitomir Zepinic dated December 4, 2002, which is signified as having been noted

by Dr Stable on December 5.

6. A three-page Ministerial Brief from the Health Practitioners Registration Boards

on Vincent Berg dated December 4, 2002, which contains a notation dated!

December’5, 2002, on the top right of the first page which | am advised is that of

Dr Stable.

Exsrutive Bu;ldan

100 George Slregl Rrisbane
PO Box 151B8 Ci%y East
Quesnzland 4007 Ausralia

Telephone +61 7|3224 4500

Facsimile +61 718221 3624

Ematl ThsPremrér@pramiars.q!d.gnv.au
Website www.thgpramiar.gld.gov.au
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7. A three-page briefing to the Director-General dated December 17, 2002, from
Norelle Desth, acting Director-General of Queensland Health. [t appears tojbe in
response to the Minister's memo of December 4. l

8. A fax message from Lorraine Bettinson in the office of the Director-General
Exscutive Support Unit, to Ms VV Coughlin-West at Townsville HSD (health service
district) dated January 6, 2003, and headed "Unqualified practitioners” in wh ich
the recipient is asked: “In regard to the above pleased (sic) note the comments
made by the Dr S Buckland, General Manager Health Services and provide a
ministerial briefing directly to him by 13 January 2003." |

9. A fax machine confirmation that the fax had been successfully despatched:

10. A four-page briefing to the Minister dated January 9, 2003, headed: “Unqualified
Practitioners”. This has a handwritten note signed with a B. The note says:"'This
brief is incomplete.” :

11.A four-page Queensland Health briefing ta the Minister dated January 9, 2003,
headed "Unqualified Practitioners”.

12. A seven-page briefing to the Minister of the same date. )t contains handwritten
notes, including one on the cover sheet and one on the final page, which says in
part: “The process is appropriate, ethical and clinically sound given that tha;a client
base have a mental iliness. Any at risk patients have been identified and
managed.” It is signed BGMHS which | am advised is the signature of Dr -
Buckland, General Manager Health Services.

| believe it is relevant to point out that it appears from the notations on the ministérial
briefings that the briefings were regarded by senior executives as being incomplete and
that they required additional information. It is normal practice for Ministers to receive
only final versions of briefings. It appears there is no notation on these briefings by the
Minister. ‘

| request that you make this material available to the public on the Commission’s
website. If you are agreeable | plan to make it publicly available as soon as you rfxave
released it. |

If any more information becomes available to me [ will forward it to you immediately. |
am determined that everybody in the State Government should co-operate with your
Commission. Disciplinary action will be taken against anyone who fails to do so. ’

Yours sincerely, i

|

Premier and Treasurer,
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Hon. Wendy Edmond MP %o
Member for Mount Coot-tha _@ﬁss @Fﬁ"_gf_;g’é B
Minister foc E
Health
; Ministar
' Assisting the Premier on
MEMORANDUM Women's Policy
To: Director-General
Jg
i
From: Minister for Health '
Daie: | 4 December 2002

Subject: Unqualified practitioners
|
|
I have today received advice from the Queensland Medical Board regarding

two practitioners in psychiatry, one at Townsville and ane at Toowoomba, pok™ ul»‘"“I
both of whom apparently gained positions with Queensland Health that theyn Iﬂ:’ .

- were not formally qualified to hold,

While | am aware that the Government's Medical Practitioners Registration

Act 2001 did strengthen the health practitioner boards’ ability to place

potential registrants under greater scrutiny, | request that you review the Act @
to ensure that such incidences could not ocour under the new registration,

e,
arrandgermenis.
Ap—T——

If further action is necessary to protect patients and to strengthen the
registration approval processes for all clinical practitioners, please provide this ]

advice as a matter of priority. — N

W
| also seek advice on what progress has been made on reviewing the patient } ;
files of the two practitioners concerned.

[
N et
s T
Wendy #Fdmond MP f-@"‘“"’ f m et
Minister for Health and @ mu’ T cauan\A A
Minister Assisting the Premier on Women'’s Policy OO e 2

CAO ‘
cc.  MrJim O'Dempsey @ G "CE_/”M a
D' fﬂ' Lavel 29 11.7-%}.53 Charlotte Street Brisbane

GFO Box 48 Efisbane
Queensland 4bn1 Australia

GWU!B Telaphone +61“7 3234 3191

Facsimia +61 7' w225 5731
Ag Email hea\th@r:rlﬂniglerianIdAgmr_au
ﬁ‘c‘ Wabsite W\mﬁraalth.qld.guv.au
£.0l.oa "
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Hon. Wendy Edmond MP

Member far Mount Coot-tha

4 Decamber 2002

Mr Jim O'Dempsey
Exacutive Officer

" Office of Health Practitioners Registration Boards

Level 14 Forestry House

160 Mary Street
BRISBANE Q 4000

Dear Mr O‘De say

I refer to ydur briefings today on the cnrcumstances surrounding the

doos
’ Fo1s5/024

|
\ Queensland

Government

|

Minister for !
Health

Minlster §
Assisting tha Premier on

Woman's Policy

registration of two practitioners in psychiatry, one at Townsville and one at
Toowoomba, both of whom apparently gained posmcsns with Queensland

Health that they were not formally qualified to fill.

While | am aware that the Government's Medical Practitioners Registration
Act 2001 did strengthen the Medical Board's ability to place potential”
registrants under greater scrutiny, in the interests of patient safety | have:,
requested the Director-General of Health to arrange a review of the Act to
ensure that such incidences could not oceur under the new registration
arrangements. Departmental officers will be in touch with you shortly in thls

regard.

In the meantime | seek urgent advice from you on what action has been taken
by your Office to check that there are no other unqualified practitioners
treating patients in Queensland. | also seek advice on what arrangements are
now in place between the Australian Medical Council, other professional

representative bodies and colleges and your Office to guarantee the

credentials of overseas trained practitioners.
| thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Yours sincerely

WendyEdmond MP

Minister for Health and — Aosanta. . o
Minister Assisting the Premier on Womédn’s Policy

L Lo oA

o

cc Director-General, Queensland Heaith

PR AL

Lovel 19 1474 163 CharloMe Street Brisbans
GPC Box 48 anbane

Queensland 1001 Australia

Talaphone +5|a 7 52341451

Facsimile 46117 3229 4731

Email health@ministerial.qld.gov.au
Websita wmmrnallh.qld.gov.nu
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TOPIC: BOGUS SHRINKS

61 7 32340095

POSSIBLE PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

Page1ofi | ‘

= | am aware of two incidents involving doctors |

|
clairﬁing bogus qualifications. Both were dealtf
with swiftly by the Medical Board. |

| have been assured that all patient files are E
being reviewed and where appropriate patient}s
have been or will be re-examined. My numberf
one éoncern is the patients. ;
A doctor at Toowoomba who was qualified in
medicine was approved by the Australian

College of Psychiatry and subseguently the
Medical Board in April 2000 to work as a regis{rar
in psychiatry. This man had been registered in

other States.

1
i
I
|

» The College subsequently advised the board lrlw

March 2002 that its investigations of the man'’s
qualiﬁcations from Yugoslavia raised doubts. The

board subsequently gave the doctor a show

o007

[glo1e/024
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| POSSIELE PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

n

—

cause notice in April and he was deregistered’

May.

The second case involved a registrar in |
psychiatry at Townsville Hospital who was als%)
subsequently suspected of having bogus |
qualifications. He was registered by the Medic;al
Board in September 1999 but in October last ‘
year the Australian Medical Council raised
concerns about his claimed qualifications from
Russia. When guestions were asked | am !
advised he immediately disappeared from |
Queensland and has not sought re-registratio%

here. Other States have been notified.

Mr Speaker the new Medical Practitioners

Registration Act 2001 which | introduced greatly
-h

tightens up the procedures for medical i
registration including greater powers to ‘
investigate the past histories of applicants, |

including any criminal history.
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e Butlam disappointed that the Board and the '
professional colleges let these two slip througip

the public safety net.

o | will be writing to both the board and the

colleges to re-enforce that they must be vigila-_}ht

in these matters.

Prepared by Bruce Picard 04.12.02
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Ministerial Brief — Vitomir Zepinic ‘

L

iz

' I
Zepinic applied fo the Australian Medical Council in May 1898 for assessment of hls
speclalist quallfications jn psyohiatry.  Through the Council/specialist mgﬁlcal College
procedures far overseas tralned specialists, Zepjnic was required _1’0 fulfilla peried of
supervised clinical practice hefore being eligible to sit the Royal Australian and .ll\lew Zealand

College of Psychiatrists Section 1 examinations. 5

On 17 February 2000 Zepinic lodged an application with the Board seekinfg conditional
registration 1o flll a 1raining position at Toowoomba Health Service District Mental Health
Service to meet the College's raquirement that he undertake a period of supeqwsed clinical

practice. - |

On the basis that he was accredited by the College to undertake a period 6f supervised
clinical practice, the Board approved his conditional registration for this purpose from 4 April

2000, ' |
|

On B May 2001 Zepinic sought 1o renew his condjtional registration 1o undertake further
specialist training at Toowoomba Health Service District as a Senior Medlca| Officer ~
Psychiatry, On 22 May 2001 this application was approved consistent with the College’s
accredjtation of Zepinic. :

On 8 March 2000 the Board was advised by {he Australian Medical Council tha{ﬁ the College
had reassessed Zepinic's qualifications And determined he had completed post graduate
- training in psychotherapy which was a pon-medical course and, as such, he was not gligible
for advanpced standing in the medleal specialty of psychjatry. The Councll fugther advised
that this was not identified in the College’s original assessment as they were unable to
contact the originating educational institution Ih Belgrade, Yugoslavia, dus to théi war conflict

at that time. 1

|

The Board considered this further advice from the Council at its meeting on 8 Aprjl 2002 and
immediately determined ta issue Zspinic wilh a "shaw cause” notice under sections 148 and
148 of the new Medical Practitioners Registration Act 2001, Zepinic was asked to show
cause as to why hls registration should not be cancslled. The Board attempted to persopally
serve this an Zepinic but ha had resigned from his position In Toowoomba'.and left no
forwarding address. The Board supsequently located Zapinic in Burwood, New South Wales,
and engaged process servers to serve the "show cause “ notice, This was accomplished on
15 April 2002,

Zepinic responded to this “show cause” notice on 24 April 2002 and the i|rneai‘ter was
~ consldered by the Board at its meeting on 14 May 2002, at which timse it c'ancell'ﬁd Zepinic's
registration pursuant to section 88, Medical Practitioners Registration Act 2001,

It should be nated that; i
!

Zeplnic does have a valid registrable undergraduate qualification in'medicine;

The Bpard has now introduced notification procedures 1o the Dirscior—General,\

Queensland Health, for cases such as these Wlinstances where
o a&e-mT!-mgisfered

individuals are employed as medical practitiondM ﬁi
by the Board. '

4 Dacember 2002 05 DEC ZIUZ

--------------------------

DR. R LSTABLE
DIRECTOR-GENERAL
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| ) | Minjsterial Brief — Vincent Berg -

]

Berg wrote to the Board on 10 June 1988 seeking registration, preferaply as a
psychiatrist. He indicated he was prepared to update his clinical pj#ofessxonal
knowledge by undertaking postgraduate study and advised that:

He was b'orn in 1852 and had graduated with a Doclor’s Degree in

Psychiatry from the Medical Faculty of Voronezh State Univers'r!ty (Russia)
in 1977. |

He also claimed to have been awarded a PhD in Psychology and worked
as a senjor Jecturer at the University until April 1982 and as a psychiatrist

until August 1986,

His medical career ceased in Russia when he was arrested by the KGB in
August 1986 in connection with his political and religious be!iefsi.

He arrived in Australia in December 1892, was granted protéq’clon as a
refugee in October 1393, and subsequently gained permanent residency
in 1094, » ]

i

Berg had apparently been attached to the Gold Coast Hospital as 3 clinical
observer and registration for this purpose was sought by the Gold Coast
Hospital on 12 July 1999, Al its meeting on 24 August 1999, the Board declined
to approve conditional registration for Berg to work as a clinical observer at the
Hospital on the basis that such an activity did not require registration.

|

On 29 September 1999, Townsville General Hospital, with the approval of the
Chief Health Officer, appointed Berg fo the position of Registrar — Psychiatry,
subject to Berg obtaining registration with the Board, .

On 13 December 1999, Berg applied for conditional registration seeking to
underake training in psychiatry at Townsville General Hospital, Conditional
registration for this purpose, for a period of 12 months, was subsequently
approved by the Board effective from 4 January 2000. A training program,
gggnoinating Dr John Allan FRANZCP as his supervisor, was received on 10 May

On 16 February 2000, Berg was given notice by the Board to explain
discrepancies in his documentation within 14 days or his regisiration would pe
cancelled. A raview of the file had identified that all claimed professional
certificates wEre in fact in another name and had been manually altered to the
name ‘Berg'. } 52

|
i
i
I
|
i
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L. sumentation obtained from the Depariment of Immigration underLreedom of ..
Information by Berg appeared to confirm that in 1996 he had dsclared a change _
of name from the name in the documents to the name ‘Berg'. A décision was
made by the Board not to pursue this master further. |

,,,
=
R

|

In July 2000, Berg complained to the Board regarding allsged inconélistencies in

his circumstances compared to those of another unnamed overseas trajned

psychiatrist alleging discrimination. He was informed that the issue he raised

should more properly be addressed by the Royal Australian and New Zealand
|

College of Psychlatrists or his emplayer. : Y

On 4 December 2000, Berg applied for conditional registration as 4 specialist
psychiatrist in Queensland. He cited his gualification from Voronezh State
University as the basls of his application. On 4 January 2001, ithe Board
determined not to approve his application as-the gualification was in a name
other than the applicant’s name and the gqualification was in any case not
recognized. It was also noted by the Board that with regard to the confirmation
that Berg was:one and the same person as the person pamed in the
documents, the Department of Immigration had subsequently acknowledged
that the Department would not have made enquiries relating to any qualification

allegedly held by the person. |
’ i

The Board determined that the Depariment be requested to make enquiries
through the Moscow office as to whether the person named in the documents
was in fact a graduate of the Voronezh State University in 1977. Berg was
formally notified on & February 2001 of the Board’s refusal of his application for
conditional registration as a specialist (psychiatrist) and he was informed of his
appeal rights. It should be noted that Berg's conditional registration to
undertake training in this specialty was time limited and expired on 3 January

|

2001. |

Berg wrote to the Board on 12 February 2001 seeking reconsideration but the
Board reaffirmed its decision and suggested he submit his qualifications and
experience to the Australian Medical Council for assessment by the Rayal
Australian and New Zealand Callege of Psychiatrists. |

On 17 March 2001, Berg requested the Board jssue a Certificate of Good
Standing to the Northern Territory covering the period of his Queensland
registration. Subsequently on 23 January 2001, the New Zealand Medical
Board sought advice regarding Berg as he had sought registration in that
country and on 31 July 2001 a further Certificate of Good Standing was sought
by the Australian Medical Council, apparently in connection with the
assessment of Berg's specialist qualification. In this regard, Berg had imade an
application to the Council for such an assessment as he had been advis:ed to do

by the Board on 12 February 2001, |
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‘ i
\bo_le the Board had no proof that the qualifications relied on by '1.Berg were
fraudulent documents, it had sufficient concern not to issue a Certificate of
Good Standing and in lleu only issued a Certificate of Standing. |This is an
indication to other regulatory authorities that the application should be carefully

assessed.

The assessmeﬁ’r undertaken by the Australian Medical Council, through the

College, was extensive given the concerns raised by the Board! and other
regulatory autherities about the standing of the gualifications relied on Berg.

On 18 October 2001, the College wrate to the Australian Medlcal Council and
the Boards advising that it had directly contacted Voronezh State University in
an attempt to confirm Berg’s qualifications. The University denied that the
Certificates related to a graduate of that instjtution and stated that the
documents were in fact forgeries. |

There is na evidence that Berg has been registered in any Australién State or

* Territory since the College advice was received in October 2001.

It should be noted that:

Berg was conditionally registered to undertake training in ps}ychiatry at
~ Townsvllle General Hospital from 4 January 2000 to 3 January 2001,

The Board did not renew this conditional registration and refu:f:sed Berg's

application for .conditienal registration as a psychiatrist on the basis of ifs

concerns apout his documentation.

The Board referred Berg to the Australian Medical Council for'a detalled
assessment of his gualifications through the Royal Aystralian and New
Zealand College of Psychiatrists. |

The Board's concerns were subsequently confirmed 10 months [ater
through the extensive assessment process undertaken through the
Australlan Medical Courcil by the Royal Australian and New Zealand
College of Psychiatrists. 1

. |
4 December 2002 |

@ 022/024

/
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Queensland

Government
Queensland Health

!
BRIEFING NOTE!NO:
REQUESTED BY:i
DATE:

PREPARED BY: '

CONSULTATION| WITH:

{
{
CLEARED BY: |

DEADLINE:

I
i
i
[

{
A BRIEFING TO THE DIRECTOR—GENE?BAL
|
BRO17607
Director-General

17 December 2002

Bemie Ridsdill-Kenny, A/Project Manager, Legislativ@ Projects

Chief Health Officer

Sue Cawcutt, A/Manager, Legislative Projects
Susan Harris, Manager, Corporate Support Services

Graham Smmith A/Director, Information and Business
Management Branch '

18 December 2002

SUEMITTED THROUGII:

DDGPO '''''''' rr=yyy 1y rrruz 'lllll..."II‘llll!'i/"‘illrlill/'ﬂi. 1Lra

SUBJECT:

i
MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS REGISTRATION A C‘T 2001 —
UNQUALIFIED PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S COMMENTS:

Norelle Death
A/Director-General
/ /2002
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PURPOSK:

|
| ;
To mmform the Dlrecté)pGenen -al of whether amendments to the Medical Practitioners Ragntrmzon
Act 2007 need to be made to ensure that persons cannot obtain registration under the Act by relying
on false qualitications. /

: |
BACKGROUND: . i

Following two 1nc1clcnces of persons obtaining registration as a medical practitioner undex the
Medical Act 1939 by relying on false qualifications, the Minister asked the Director-General to
review the Medical Practitioners Registration Act 2001 (the Act) lo ensure that such incidences
could not occur under the Act. ‘

KEY ISSUES: ' j

Under the Act, an application for registration must bc accompanied by satisfactory evidélﬁlce of the
qualifications that the applicant must hold to be eligible for registration. ]

The Act gives the Medical Board of Queensland (the Board) a range of powers that it may use to

satisfy itself whethcr an applicant holds the qualification for which the applicant rshcs on for

registration under the' Act. These pawers include:

* investigating the qpphcant (eg. making enquiries of an overseas registration body or educational
institution);

» requiring the 1ppl1mm to gwc fie Board further information or documents to support the
application; and i

* requiring the further information or document to be verified by a statutory declaration,

In addition, the Act allows the time for deciding an application to be extended by 60 days if the
Board considers it needs more time to make a decision on the application because of the complexity
of the matters involved. As an example of when this provision might apply, the Act cites the
situation where the Board is required to obtain and consider information from anl overseas
registration body about the applicant. '

In cases where applicants for registration rely on overseas specialist qualifications, the Bomd seeks,
via the Australian Medical Council, advice from the relevant Australian specialist coﬂege The
specialist colleges assess the sufficiency of the qualifications as a basis for registration. While the
relevant specialist college could make its own enquiries aboul the authenticity of a particular
qualification, or reguest the Board 10 make such enquiries on its behalf, the responsibility for
deciding whether an applicant holds a relevant qualification rests with the Board. i

The extent to which the Act is effcctive in preventing persons from obtaining rcglstratlon based on
false qualifications depends on use of the powers noted above to verify information provided by an
applicant, and the administrative systems in place to assess applicants’ cligibility. Leﬂxslatwe
Projects has not been able to identify any potential amendments to the Act which would have
prevented the former incidences where applicants relied on false qualifications. )

A
It is considered that the Act provides adequate mechanisms for the Board to det&::lpnine the
authenticaity of an applicant’s qualifications for registration, and that it is not necessary for
amendments to be made to the Act to ensure persons cannot obtain registration by Lelym,g on false
gualifications. .
|
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RELATED ISSUES:
N/A | j

BENEFITS AND COSTS:

N/A

ACTIONS TAKEN/ REQUIRED: i

Note the above matters.

ATTACHMENTS:

Nil
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In regard to the above pleased note the commants made by the Dr S Buckland, General Manager Health Services
and provide @ ministerial briefing directly to him by 13 January 2003. '
Thank you

Lorraine Bettinson
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of the conlents is prohibited. |f you are not tha addressee please nolify the sender immediately by telephone or facsimile number provided
above and return the facsimile to us by post al pur expanse. '
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| i
A‘RPOSE: ! :

To update the Mlmster in relation to the situation where an unqualified psychiatry 1‘0g1$t1‘al was
working within the Mental Health Unit Townsville Health Service District.

i
|

BACKGROUND: I,

Dr Vincent Berg applied for appointment to a Psychiatry Registrar position within qhe Mental
Health Unit of the Townsville Health Service District in late 1999. The appomtment was for
the year 2000 mechcal intake,
Dr Berg stated that he was Russian born and had Russian quahﬁcatlons in the ficld.
He stated that he bad fled Russia because of political and religious persecution and- |cla1med to
have refugee status and had been in Australia since December 1992.
He claimed to have changed his identily since moving to Australia because of concerns for his
security.
Dr Berg was granted conditional registration by the Medical Board of Queensland tb undertake
approved training in psychiatry under section 17C(a) of the Medical Act 1939, |
Advice and references were also sought from Dr Petchovsky of the Gold Coast with whom Dr
Berg was working in an observation role.
Dr Berg took up a position as a Psychiatric Registrar at the Mental Health Unit of the
Townsville Health Service in January 2000,
In early August of 2000, the newly appointed Executive Director of Medical S 901’v1cfs Dr
' Andrew JTohnson discussed issues relating to clinical and behavioural problems rela ing to Dr
Berg with Dr John Allan, Director of the Mental Health Unit. |
Dr Allan and Dr Johnson met with Dr Berg regarding a Performance Management Plan for Dr
Berg which commenced in August 2000. '
In spite of this plan, Dr Berg's clinical and behavioural problems continued for the rest ofhis
term and he was nof re-employed in 2001, ;

- KEY ISSUES: "i

The RANZCP have provided the following advice

During an unrelated conversation with the Registrar of the Royal Australian and Nc:w Zealand
College of Psychlatnqts on Thursday 28 November 2002, it was discovered that the Lollcge had
investigated Dr Berg's qualifications and had discovered that his claimed psychiatric
qualifications were false. Dr Berg had identified that both his undergraduate and po:-tgmduate
qualifications werc from the Voronezh State University.

|
"Dy Berg's application for Advanced Standing/Specialist Assessment via the Ausiralian
Medical Council was considered by the Fellowships Board Training and Examinflztz‘on
Exemptions Sub-commitiee on 20 September 2001, As part of the standard RANZCP
assessment process, applicants’ overseas psychiatric qualifications are confirmed with the
relevant College/Universily or Authority, The Voronezh Stafe University in Russia were
contacted first by email and then by fax and post to verify Dr Berg's qualification in
psyehiatry. Dr Berg submitted qualificarions in @ name he now no longer uses, gftaching a
Statutory Declaration dated 1 Qugust 2001 stating the change of name to Vincent Vicfor
Berg.

The Voronezh State University replied informing the RANZCP that they did not produce the
diploma indicated in our letter and moreover the educational program stated was not in
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a hat time, The Voronezh State University reiferated this statement agam in

‘] exisience af [
~ writing aﬁer reviewing the faxed documents, adding that they were crude forgeries.

The Australian Medical Council were notified of the above on 16 October 2001 and

subsequent discussions with the AMC lead the College to contact the Queenslaml Medical
Board on 23 January 2002 about the veracity of information and documentatzon submitted
by Dr Berg for Advanced Standing/Specialist Assessment with the RANZCP. |

» The Townsville Health Service had not been previously informed of these findings. '

« During the time Dr Berg was employed Townsville he had seen patients in his capacity asa
Psychiatry Registrar within the Acute Mental Health Unit, the Community Mental HL:alth Unit,
the Dual Diagnosis Unit (formerly Mosman Hall) in Charters Towers and had also seen patients
in the Emergency Department through involvement with the intake assessment team!

» Upon becoming' laware of this information the Townsville Health Service District dcvclopcd and
instituted an audit process. It was seen as imperative to ensure no patients were at clumcal
riskbecause of these concerns. The Audit was conducted by the THSD Director of Mental
Health Services under the auspices of THSD Executive Director Medical Services. |

» A total of 259 patients were identified as having been seen by Vincent Berg during Hds period of
employment, ten of these resulted in Vincent Berg signing Mental Health Act do cuxgents which
we have been advised remain valid as he was a registered Medical Practitioner at the time. It is
helieved that this is a reasonably accurate number of patients collated from a range oi" different
sources however it is possible that a small number of clinical files and therefore pa’uents seen by
Vincent Berg may have been missed. We would estimate this to be nio more than 10 patients.

¢ Of the 259 patients: ‘
» Six (6) have died -~ the audit did not directly attnbute any of these deaths to Vincent Berg
» Ten (10) pa’uents have been idenfified as "highest priority” relating to CllnllE&1 risk and
assessed as a “potential serious adverse event” and require immediate clinical fo] oW up
s Forty (40) patients have becen identified as "high priority” and will require clinical follow up,
as a matter of urgency '|
* Leaving 203 patients where the audit identified either there was an issue that doés not affect
their current position or there are no particular issues. It is not possible to guarantce that
other issues do not exist for some of these patients, which are not discernible from reading
clinical file notes. |
|
Identified Risks: :
» Thereis potential for adverse media comment when the clinical review process comihences.

* Although the process has been thorough, there may be patients who have been missed in the
audit process,

BENETFITS AND COSTS:

N/A
ACTIONS TAKEN/ REQUIRED:

A senior Psychiatrist audited the clinical file/s of cach of these 259 patients. A rating was recorded
as to the clinical necessity/priority of follow up. As necessary, a second opinion ftom another

i
i

[
'
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" ichiatrist has bekn sought. Following this exhaustive process, it is the clinical Dpiinion of the
psychiatrists involved, that 50 patients require urgent clinical review for possible ChaJ:llgCS to their

treatment. !

“« .-

-‘\ {

PLANNED STRATEGY FOR CINICAL FOLLOW UF

Highest Priority and High Priority Patients:

= The 50 patients or their relative be contacted by telephone by the Director of Mental Health
Services and assessed as to their relative urgency / mecessity for physical follow-up, and
invited to appointments with a psychiatrist as required. ;

» The focus of these telephone conlacts will be to establish whether actual harm ﬂas ocomred
and whether a formal assessment is required to review treatment. .

i
*  An attempt will be made to contact all these patients over a two-week period. !
, |

» A suitable time to commence this strategy would be thc week beginning 27™ Tanuary 2003.

|

Other actions required: )
. |
Many clinical staff maintain that there exists an ethical obligation on Queensland Health to inform
patients that they have been receiving care from a person whose qualifications to provide that care
have been found to be invalid. This raises serious concerns about the potential for adyerse public
- comment. Direction is sought from GMHS as to whether any of the patients subjectflko this audit
are to be informed of the validity of Vincent Berg’s claimed gualifications. :
'!
}

DRAFT MEDIA RELEASE:

N/A

!
1
)
J
1
"
A
;
i
i
I
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Government . , |
Queensland Mealth A BRIEFING TO THE MINISTER i
, {
BRIEFING NOTE NO: DG034570 !
REQUESTED BY! Lormraine Bettinson
DATE: | 9 Jamuary 2003 i
Dr John Allan, Directer of Integrated Mental Health Ser\nces
PREPARED BY: Ms D Faweett, Manager of Jategrated Mental Health Scmceles
Through i
Dr A Johuson, Acting District Manager, Townsville Health'
N Service District
CLEARED BY: - Ms V Coughlin-West, Acting Zonal Manager, Northern Zone
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DEADLINE: 13 Jenuary 2003
Ungualified Practitioners

SUBJEC:I:

MINISTER?S COMMENTS!

‘Wendy Edmond MLA
MINISTER FOR HEALTH
Date:
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To update the Minister in relation to the situation where an unqualified psychiatry registrar was
working within thc Mental Health Unit Townsville Health Service District.
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Dr Vincent Berg applied for appointment to a Psychiatry Registrar position within the Mental
Health Unit of the Townsville Health Service District in late 1999, The appointment was ji;ur
the ycar 2000 medjeal intake. !

Dr Berg stated that he was Russian born and had Russian qualifications in the field.

He stated that he had fled Russia because of political and religious perzecution and claimed to
have refugee status and had been in Australia since December 1952. '

He claimed ta have changed his identity since moving to Australia because of concerns for his
security. -

Dr Berg was granted conditional registration by the Medical Board of Quecnsland to
undectake approved training in psychiatry under section 17C(a) of the Medical Act 1339,
Advice and references were also sought from Dr Petchovsky of the Gold Coast with whom Dr
Berg was working in an observation role.

Dr Berg took up a position 25 a Psychiatric Registrac at the Mental Health Unit of the
Townsville Health Service in January 2000.

In early August of 2000, the newly appointed Executive Director of Medical Serviees Dr
Andrew Johnson discussed issues relating ta clinical and behavioural problems relating to Dr
Berg with Dr John Allap, Director of the Mental Health Unit.

Dr Allan and Dr Johnson met with Dr Berg regarding a Performance Management Plan for Dr
Berg which commenced in August 2000,

In spite of this plan, Dr Berg's clinical and behavioural problems continued for the rest of his
terrn and he was not re-employed in 2001, i

i B

SUES;

During an unrelated conversation with the Registrar of the Royal Avstralian and Now Zealand
College of Psychiatrists on Thursday 28 November 2002, it was discovered that the College
had investigated Dr Berg's qualifications and had discovered that his claimed psychiatric
qualifications were false, Dr Berg had identificd that both his undergraduate and postgraduate
qualifivations were from the Voronezh State University. |

il
The RANZCP have provided the following advice

i

"Dr Berg's application for Advanced Standing/Specialist Assessment via the Australian
Medical Council was considered by the Fellowships Board Training and Examination
Exemptions Sub-committee on 20 September 200]. As part of the standard RANZCP
wssessment process, applicants’ overseas psychiatric gualifications are confirmed with the
relevans College/University or Autherity, The Voronerh State University in Russia were
contacted first by ematl and then by fax and post to verify Dr Berg's gualification in \
psychiatry, Dr Berg submitted gualifications in a name he now no longsr uses, allaclp;ng a
Statutory Declaration dated 1 August 2001 stating the change of name to Vincent Viclor
Berg, !

The Voronezh State University replied informing the RANZCP that they did not pradu’l:e the
diploma indicated in our letter and moreover the educational program stated was not in

o024
lhopdso05
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exjstence at that time. The Voronezh State University veiterated this statement again ini

swriling after reviewing the faxed dpcuments, adding that they were crude forgeries.

The Australian Medical Council were notified of the above on 16 October 2001 and

subsequent discussions with the AMC Jead the College to confact the Queensland Medical
Roard on 23 Janumy 2002 about the veracity of Information and documentalion submilred

by Dr Berg for Advanced Standing/Specialist Assessment with the RANZCP
H

e  The Townsville Health Service had not been previously informed of these findings.

» During the time Dr Berg was emplayed Townsville he had seen patients in his capacity as 4

‘ iZ1025
i 004,005

1

Psychiatry Registrar within the Acute Mental Health Unit, the Community Menta! Health Unit,

the Dual Diagnosis Unit (formerly Mosman Hall) in Charters Towers and had alsn seen p
in the Emergency Department through involvement with the intake assessment team.

aficnis

= Upon ’t::ez:oming aware of this information the Townsville Health Service Disfrict developed and
instimitcd an audit process, It was seen as imperative to ensure no paticnts were at clinical
riskbecausc of these concerns. The Audit was conducted by the THSD Direetor of Mental

Health Services under the auspices of THSD Executive Director Medical Services.

'

i

e Atotal of 259 patients were identified as having been seen by Vincent Berg during his pegdod of

employment, ten of these resulted in Vincent Berg signing Mental Health Act documents

which

we have been advised remain valid as he was a registered Medical Practitioner at the rime. Itis
believed that this is a reasonably accurate number of patieats collated from a range of different
sources however it is possible that a small mumber of clinics| files and therefore patients seen by

Vincent Berg may have been missed. We would estimate this to be no more then 10 pati

« Ofthe 259 patients;

ents,
|

« Six (6) have died — the audit did not directly attribute any of these deaths to Vincent Berg

e« Ten (10) patients have been identified as “highest prionty” relating to clinical risk and
assessed as a “potential serious adverse eveat” and require immediate clinical follow up

» Forty (40) paticnts have been identified as “high priority” and will require clinjeal follow up

a8, matter of urgency

+ Leaving 203 patients where the audit identified cither there was an issue that does not affect
their current position or there are no particular {ssues, It iz not possible to puarantee that

other issues do not exist for some of theso patients, which are not discemible from
clinical file notes,

Identifled Risks:

ﬁzading

» There is potontial for adverse media comment whea the clinical reyiew process commences.

a

»  Although the .process has been thorough, there may be paticnts who have been missed in the

audit process.
N/A
TI :
A senior Psychiatrist audited the clinies] file/s of each of these 259 patients, A rating was T

as to the elinical neccsity/priodty of follow up, As neccssary, a sccond opinion from,
Psychiatrist has been sought. Following this cxhaustive process, it is the clinical opinio

ceorded
grnother
n of the
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psychiatrists involved, that 50 patients require urgent clinical review for possible changes to their
treatment ;

PLANNED STRATEGY FOR CINICAL FOLLOW UP |

Highest Priority and High Priority Patients: '
= The 50 paticnts or their relative be contacted by telcphone by the Director of Mental H"aalm
Services and asscased as to their relative urgency / pecessity for physical follow-upy and
invited to sppaintments with a psychiatrist as required.

o The focus of thesc telephone conlacts will be fo astablish whether actual harm hes oeclitred
and whether a formal assessment is required to review treatment. '

|
«  An attempt will be made to cantact afl these patients over fwo-week period. !

« A suitable time to commence this strategy would be [he week beginning 27* January 2003.

Other actions required:

Many clinical staff maintain that there exists an ethical obligation on Queensland Health to inform
paticats that thoy have been receiving care from 2 person whose qualifications to provide that cate
have been found to be invalid, This Taises serious concerns sbout the potential for adverse public
comment, Direction is sought from GMHS as to whether any of the patients subject to this andit
arc to be jnformed of the validity of Vincent Berg's claimed qualifications.

DRAET MEDIA RELEASE; '!
|

WA

#1028
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To update the Minister in relation to the situation where an ungqualified psychiatry registrar was
working within the Mental Health Unit Townsville Health Service District. '

i

BACKGROUND:

Unqualified Medical Practitioners

Tn approximately Juge 2000, the Medical Board modified its procedures for asssssing%!applica.tions
for registration. From that time, all applications have been assessed by the Deputy Registrar and/or
Assistant Registrar prior to their consideration by & registrant member of the Board., |

As special purpose registrants (previously known as conditional registrants) may not be registered
for a period in excess of 12 months, they must make a full application for any further period of
registration. Given this requirement the qualifications of such doctors have been fully reviewed at
least once since June 2000 by the Deputy Registrar/Assistant Registrar and a registrant member of

the Board.

‘ 1
¥rom March 2002 the second level assessment has been undertaken by the Registl'at;bn Advisory
Committee of the Board in lieu of one registrant member of the Board. That Cormmitteg meets on 2
fortnightly basis and reviews all files and applications with particular regard to app;:lications for

special purpose registration.

The Registration Advisory Committee is currently chaired by Professor Bryan Cam'&xbell and is
constituted by Dr Lloyd Tofi, Dr Mary Mahoney and Mr Mike Clare (from the itime of his
appointment to the Board). All recommendations of this Committee are made to the fuhl Board and
if there are any doubts as to the qualification of the applicant, the application is refused.’ In addition,
in November 2002, the Board introduced a further requircment where there are doubts in relation to
an applicant’s qualification. In such cascs the applicant will be required, at their own cost, to have
their qualifications confirmed by the Educational Commission for Foreign Medicz'%l Graduates
International Credentials Services (BICS). EICS provides intemational medical registration boards
with primary source verification of the medical credentials of foreign doctors applying for
registration within their jurisdiction.

Given the modifications of the Board’s pracedures from June 2000 and the further enHancement of
those procedures in March and November 2002, The Medical Board can assure you to the extent
possible that there are no other unqualified practitioners registered in Queensland at this time. This
assurance is further strengthened by the fact that all special purpose registranis must 'make a full
spplication for registration at least once every 12 months.

The Medical Board can also advise that the assessment process for area of need specialﬂsts has been
significantly enhanced through negotiations between the Australian Medical Council, the
Committee of Presidents of Medical Colleges, State and Territory Medical j:aoards, the
Commonwealih Department of Health and Aging, and State and Territory Health Departfments. The
result of these negotiations was agreement to use a standardised process, which was reléased in Tune
2002. The Board has committed to this process as it enables the Board to make mdre informed
registration dscisions and for employers and/or the College to report any concerns in rélation to the
registrant’s practice to the Board. The Medical Board has previously provided the Minister with a
copy of the Assessment Process for Area of Need Specialists — Users Guide — 2002 Edz’rlz'Ln.

|
|
|
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! YISSUES; |
Vincent Berg 1

Berg had apparently been attached to the Gold Coast Hospital as a clinical observer anL registration
for this purpose was sought by the Gold Coast Hospital on 12 July 1995. At its mieeting on 24
August 1999, the Board declined to approve conditional registration for Berg to work! as a climical
observer at the Hospital on (he basis that such an activity did not require registration. 1

|
On 29 September 1999, Townsville General Hospital, with the approval of the Chief H:i;alth Officer,
appointed Berg to the position of Registrar — Psychiatry, subject to Berg obtamning regtils‘rratiun with
the Board. 1

i

On 13 December 1999, Berg applied for conditional registration seeking to undertake training in
psychiatry at Townsville General Hospital. Conditional registration for this purpose, for a period of
12 months, was subsequently approved by the Board effective from 4 January 2000: A training
program, nominating Dr John Allan FRANZCP as his supervisor, was received on 10 May 2000.

On 16 February 2000, Berg was given notice by the Board to explain discrepancies in his
documentation within 14 days or his registration would be cancelled. A review ofithe file had
identified that all claimed professional certificates were in fact in another namc ELllL]d had been

manually altered to the name “Berg’.

Documentation obtained from the Department of Immigration under Freedom of Information by
Berg appeared to confirm that in 1996 he had declared a change of name from theiname in the
- documents to the name “Berg’. A decision was made by the Board not to pursue this matter further.

In July 2000, Berg complained to the Board regarding alleged inconsistencies in his circumstances
compared to thosc of another unnamed overseas trained psychiatrist alleging discrimination. He
was informed that the issue he raised should more properly be addressed by the Royal Australian
and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists or his employer. "
On 4 December 2000, Berg applied for conditional registration as a specialist psfbrchiatrist in
Qucensland.  He cited his qualification from Voronezh State University as the basis of his
application. On 4 Tanuary 2001, the Board determined not to approve his application as the
gualification was iri a name other than the applicant’s name and the qualification was in any case
not recognized. It was also noted by the Board that with regard to the confirmation tlfllat Berg was
one and the same person as the person named in the documents, the Department of Immigration had
subsequently acknowledged that the Department would not have made enquiries relating to any

qualification allegedly held by the person.

The Board determined that the Department be requested to make enquiries through the Moscow
office as to whether the person named in the documents was in fact a praduate of the Voronezh
State University in 1977. Berg was formally notified on 5 February 2001 of the Board’s refisal of
his application for conditional registration as a specialist (psychiatrist) and he was informed of his
appeal rights. It should be noted that Berg’s conditional registration to undertake training in this
specialty was time limited and expired on 3 January 2001.

Berg wrote to the Board on 12 February 2001 seeking rcconsideration but the Board Iéafﬂnned its
decision and suggested he submit his qualifications and experience to the Australian Medical
Council for assessment by the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatxis‘?s.

'
h

|
|
|
i
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(" ™17 March 2001} Berg requested the Board issue a Certificate of Good Standing fo the Northern
r‘lb.jtmy covering the period of his Queensland registration. Subsequently on 23 January 2001, the
New Zealand Medical Board sought advice regarding Berg as he had sought registfation in that
country and on 31 July 2001 a further Certificate of Good Standing was sought by the Australian
Medical Council, apparently in connection with the assessment of Berg’s specialist qua‘iiﬁcation. In
this regard, Berg had made an application to the Council for such an assessment as'he had been

advised to do by the Board on 12 February 2001. !
i

While the Board had no proof that the qualifications relied on by Berg were fraudulent documents,
it had sufficient concerm not to issue a Certificate of Good Standing and in lisu only issued a
Certificate of Standing. This is an indication to other regulatory authorities that the application

should be carefully assessed.

The assessment undertaken by the Australian Medical Council, through the College, Was extensive
given the concerns raised by the Board and other regulatory authorities about the standing of the

gualifications relied on Berg.

On 16 October 2001, the College wrote to the Australian Medical Council and the Boards advising
that it had directly contacted Voronezh State University in an attempt to conffirm Berg’s
qualifications. The University denied that the Certificates related to a graduate of thiat institution

and stated that the documents were in fact forgeries.

There is no evidence that Berg has been registered in any Australian State or Territéry since the
College advice was received in October 2001.

It should ba noted that: i

» Berg was conditionally registered to undertake training in psychiatry at Townsville General
Hospital from 4 January 2000 ta 3 January 2001. i

|
e The Board did not renew this conditional registration and refused Berg's apj{:]ication for
conditional registration as a psychiafrist on the basis of its concernd about Lhis
documentation. |

¢ The Board referred Berg to the Australian Medical Council for a detailed assessment of his
qualifications through the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychi:iltn'sts.

The Board’s concemns were subsequently confirmed 10 months later through the extensive
assessment process undertaken through the Australian Medical Council by the Royal Australian and

New Zezland College of Psychiatrists.

b

The RANZCP have provided the following advice i
"Dr Berg's application for Advanced Standing/Specialist Assessment via the Australion
Medical Council was considered by the Fellowships Board Training and Examination
Exemptions Sub-committee on 20 September 2001. As part of the standard RANECP
assessment process, applicants’ overseas psychiatric gualifications are confirmeld with the
relevant College/University or Authority. The Voronezh State University in Russia were
contacted first by email and then by fax and post to verify Dr Berg's qualz‘ﬁcatioi% in
psychiatry. Dr Berg submitted qualifications in a name he now no longer uses, attaching
Statutory Declaration dated I August 2001 siating the change of name to Vincent Victor

Berg, .
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{ The Voronezh State University replied informing the RANZCP that they did not produce the
“~-"  diploma indicated in owr letter and moreover the educational program stated was not in
existence at that time. The Voronezh State University reiterafed this statement cgain in
writing after reviewing the fuxed documents, edding that they were crude forgerjes.
|
The Australian Medical Council were notified of the above on 16 October 2001 and
subsequent discussions with the AMC lead the College to confact the Queensland Medical
Board on 23 Junuary 2002 about the veracity of information and documentatior submitted
by Dr Berg jor Advanced Standing/Specialist Assessment with the RANZCP."
i
‘ i

» The Townsville Health Service had not been previously informed of these findings. ‘I
1

= During the time Dr Berg was employed Townsville he had seen patients in his capacity as &
Psychiatry Registrar within the Acute Menta] Health Unit, the Community Mental Health Unit,
the Dual Diagnosis Unit (formerly Mosman Hall) in Charters Towers and had also seen patients
in the Emergency Department through invelvement with the intake assessment teari,

« Upon becoming aware of this information the Townsville Health Service District developed and
instituted an audit process. It was seen as imperative to ensure no patients were at clinical
Aiskbecause of these concerns. The Audit was conducted by the THSD Dirsctor of Mental
Health Services under the auspices of THSD Exscutive Director Medical Services. !

» A total of 259 patients were identified as having been seen by Vincent Berg during ﬂis period of
employment, ten of these resulted in Vincent Berg signing Mental Health Act documents which
we have been advised remain valid as he was a registered Medical Practitioner at the time. Itis
believed that this is a reasonably accurate number of patients collated from a range of different
sources however it is possible that a small number of clinical files and therefors paticnts seen by
Vincent Berg may have been missed. We would estimate this to be no more than 10 patients.

» Ofthe 259 patients:

» Six (6) have died — the audit did not directly attribute any of these deaths to Vingent Berg

« Ten (10) patients have been identified as "highest priority"” relating to clinikal risk -and
assessed as a “potential serious adverse event” and require immediate clinical follow up

» TForty (40) patients have been identified as "high pricrity” and will require clinical follow up
as a mafter of urgency J

« Leaving 203 patients where the audit identified sither there was an issuc that does not affect
their current position or there are no particular issucs. It is not possible to giLarantee that
other issues da not exist for some of these patients, which are not discernible from reading

clinical file notes.

Identified Risks:
= Thete is potential for adverse media comment when the clinical review process comimences.
[
s Although the process has been thorough, there may be patients who have been n"ﬁissed in the
audit process. ‘i
Vitomir Zepinic :
|
Zepinic applied to the Australian Medical Council in May 1998 for assessment of 1:115 specialist
qualifications in psychiatry. Through the Council/specialist medical College procedures for
oyerseas trained specialists, Zepinic was required to fulfil a penod of supervised oliliical practice
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On 17 February 2000 Zepinic lodged an application with the Board seeking conditional registration
to fill a training position at Toowoomba Health Service District Mental Health Service to meet the
Collsge’s requirement that he undertake a period of supervised clinical practice.

On the basis that he was accredited by the College to underteke a period of supervxsed clmical
practice, the Board approved his conditional registration for this purpose from 4 April 2000

On 8 May 2001 Zepinic sought to renew his condiliona] registration to undertake furthcr specialist
training at Toowoomba Health Service District as a Senior Medical Officer - Psychiiatr_y. On 22
May 2001 this application was approved consistent with the College’s accreditation of Zepinic.

]

On 6 March 2000 the Board was advised by the Australian Medical Council that the! College had
reassessed Zepinic’s qualifications and determined he had completed post graduate training in
psythothcrapy which was a non-medical course and, as such, he was not eligible for advanced
standing in the medical specialty of psychiatry. The Council further advised that this was not
identified in the College’s original assessment as they were upable to contact the originating

i

educational institution in Belgrade, Yugoslavia, due to the war conflict at that time. !

The Board considered this further advice ffom the Council at its meeting on 9 April 2002 and
immediately determmined to issue Zepinic with a “show cause” notice under sections 148 and 149 of
the new Medical Practitioners Registration Act 2001, Zepinic was asked to show cau%c as to why
his registration should not be cancelled. The Board attempted to personally serve this on Zepinic
but he had resigned from his position in Toowoomba and left no forwarding address. The Board
subsequently located Zepinic in Burwaoad, New South Wales, and engaged process servers to serve
the “show cause “ notice, This was accomplished on 15 April 2002, |

Zepinic responded to this “show cause™ notice on 24 April 2002 and the matter was COIHIdBl ed by
the Board at its meeting on 14 May 2002, at which time it cancelled Zepinic’s reglsfratmn pursuant
to seclion 88, Medical Practitioners Registration Act 2001. ]
|

Tt should be nated that:

» Zepinic does have a valid registrable undergraduate qualification in medicins;
o

e The Board has now introduced notification proccdureq to the Director-General,
Queensland Heazlth, for cases such as these and in instances where individuals are
- employed as medical practitioners when they are not registered by the Board,

BENEFITS AND COSTS:

N/A

ACTIONS TAKEN/ REQUIRED:

Toowoomba
No action required as Zepinic has a valid registrable undergraduate qualification in Med1|cme.

|
|
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ibt‘&l;ls_"i]le - Action Undertalken :
A senior Psychiatrist audited the clinical file/s of each of these 259 patients. A rating was recorded
as to the clinical necessity/priority of follow up. As necessary, a second opinion from another
Psychiatrist has been sought. Following this exhaustive process, it is the clinical opinion of the

psychiatrists involved, that 50 patients require urgent clinical review for possible Chéx:nges to their
treatment, :

-

|
4
" ?

PLANNED STRATEGY FOR CINICAL FOLLOW UP

|

i

|

Highest Priority and High Priority Patients. 51
{

= The 50 patients or their relative be contacted by telephone by the Director of Mental Health

Services and assessed as to their relative urgency / mecessity for physical follow-up, and
invited to appointments with a psychiatrist as required. !

'l
» The focus of these telephone contacts will be to establish whether actual hann ﬁmas occurred

i

and whether a formal asscssment is required to review treatment. ;
K

*  An attempt will be made to contact all thess patients over a two-week period. ‘
I

« A suitable time to commence this strategy would be the week beginning 27™ 7 anufary 2003.
|

Other actions required: |

- Many clinical staff maintain that there exists an ethical obligation on Queensland Health to inform
paticats that they have been receiving care from a person whose qualifications to provide that care
have been found to be invalid. This raises serious concerns about the potential for adverse public
comment. Direction is sought from GMHS as to whether any of the patients subject to this audit
are to be informed of the validity of Vincent Berg’s claimed qualifications.
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